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Blackstone Minerals Limited (“Blackstone” or the “Company”) is pleased to report it has received assay results 
from drillhole BRC-60, drilled in 2013 by Goldfields Limited (“Goldfields”). This previously unreleased drillhole is 
the deepest completed to date at the world-class Mankayan Copper-Gold Porphyry project. The project is 

strategically located 2.5km along strike of the Lepanto gold mine and Far Southeast project in the 
Philippines. The project is currently the subject of a merger between Blackstone and IDM International 
(“IDM”). 

Key Highlights 

• Significant intercepts for drillhole BRC-60 include the following highlights: 

• 432m @ 1.25% CuEq1 (0.55% Cu & 0.89g/t Au) from 692m  

• Incl. 210m @ 1.60% CuEq (0.69% Cu & 1.16g/t Au)  

• BRC-60 successfully established the vertical extent of the porphyry deposit to a greater depth 

• The angled drillhole orientation (70 degrees) enhances the ability to intersect vertically oriented 
mineralisation 

The purpose of BRC-60 was to explore for deeper high-grade copper-gold mineralisation. Importantly, the results 
confirmed that the porphyry system extends significantly deeper than previously understood. Goldfields sampled 
and assayed the drillhole from 650m to the end of hole at 1,491m and IDM recently sampled and assayed the 
hole from 432m to 650m.  

The mineralised system remains open at depth, with notable potential to the north, which has yet to be tested. 
BRC-60 was drilled at an angle of 70 degrees and is one of only a few angled drillholes in the Mankayan project. 
The angled orientation increases the likelihood of intersecting vertically oriented mineralisation and intense 
quartz veining.  

These results reinforce the significant untapped potential of the Mankayan project. Blackstone remains focused 
on unlocking value from this world-class copper-gold porphyry system and advancing exploration in untested 
areas to further define the resource potential. With copper and gold continuing to be highly sought-after 
commodities, these results elevate the strategic importance of the project. 

 

 
1 CuEq calculation assumes metal prices of US$2.80/lb Cu, US$1,800/oz Au and recoveries of 90% for Cu and 75% for Au as per the existing 
JORC 2012 Mineral Resource Estimate 
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Blackstone Minerals’ Managing Director, Scott Williamson, commented: 

“Previously unreleased drillhole BRC-60 is one of the best drillhole intersections into the Mankayan Copper-Gold 
Porphyry confirming the project as one of the best undeveloped Copper-Gold projects globally. Mankayan 
remains open at depth and along strike to the north, and we are fully committed to allocating resources to 
thoroughly explore the full extent of the mineralisation.” 

 

To watch a video summary of the announcement click here 

 

 

Figure 1 Cross Section (Gold) for drillhole BRC-60 

https://investorhub.blackstoneminerals.com.au/link/MrDzoy
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Figure 2 Cross Section (Copper) for drillhole BRC-60 

Previous owner Bezant Resources (“Bezant”) executed a sales strategy for the Mankayan project in 2011, 

with site visits conducted by various interested parties. In late 2011, an Option Agreement was granted to 

Goldfields for the potential acquisition of the project, involving an upfront non-refundable payment of US$7 

million and a further US$63 million payable if the option was exercised by 31st January 2013. Throughout 

2012, Bezant worked closely with Goldfields on corporate, technical, and due diligence matters, culminating 

in late 2012 with the extension of the option until 31st January 2014 for a revised cash consideration of 

US$60.5 million.  
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During 2013, Bezant continued assisting Goldfields with its technical work programme and drilling activities. 

On 22nd January 2014, Goldfields informed Bezant of its decision not to exercise the option. The decision 

followed internal restructuring at Goldfields, including the divestment of its South African deep-level mining 

operations and a strategic shift to focus on smaller-producing assets, such as the Yilgarn operations in 

Western Australia acquired in 2013 from Barrick Gold. 

Going forward, the success of the Mankayan Copper-Gold project will be supported by Blackstone’s 

extensive experience in base metals mine development, particularly in South East Asia. Blackstone’s proven 

track record with the Ta Khoa Nickel Project provides valuable insights and synergies that can be directly 

applied to the Mankayan project. Through cost-effective exploration techniques, advanced development 

strategies, and the ability to deploy equipment from Ta Khoa (such as geophysics, drilling, and metallurgical 

testing), Blackstone brings invaluable operational efficiency to Mankayan.  

The Mankayan Copper-Gold project is underpinned by historic world-class drill intercepts (refer to ASX 
announcement 6 February 2025) including: 

o 911m @ 1.00% CuEq2 (0.51% Cu & 0.63g/t Au) from 156m [MMD-11] 

• Incl. 253m @ 1.43% CuEq (0.73% Cu & 0.89g/t Au)  

o 543m @ 1.08% CuEq (0.46% Cu & 0.79g/t Au) from 262m [THM-13]  

• Incl. 277m @ 1.43% CuEq (0.50% Cu & 1.19g/t Au) 

o 754m @ 0.99% CuEq (0.49% Cu & 0.64g/t Au) from 254m [THM-22] 

• Incl. 430m @ 1.21% CuEq (0.58% Cu & 0.80g/t Au)  

o 1,119m @ 0.86% CuEq (0.42% Cu & 0.56g/t Au) from 230m [PFC-40] 

• Incl. 352m @ 1.15% CuEq (0.53% Cu & 0.79g/t Au)  

o 972m @ 0.89% CuEq (0.44% Cu & 0.58g/t Au) from 247m [PFC-44] 

• Incl. 525m @ 1.09% CuEq (0.52% Cu & 0.73g/t Au)  

o 747m @ 0.95% CuEq (0.49% Cu & 0.59g/t Au) from 308m [PFC-43] 

• Incl. 243m @ 1.06% CuEq (0.59% Cu & 0.60g/t Au)  

 

 
2 CuEq calculation assumes metal prices of US$2.80/lb Cu, US$1,800/oz Au and recoveries of 90% for Cu and 75% for Au as per the existing 
JORC 2012 Mineral Resource Estimate 
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Figure 3 Mankayan Plan View showing drillhole BRC-60 Cross Section Location 

Philippines is Open for Business 

Mankayan benefits from its location in the Philippines, a nation with a pro-mining regulatory environment 

and a long-standing history of successful mining operations (e.g., B2 Gold, OceanaGold). Importantly, the 

IDM team has materially progressed its social license to operate in Mankayan, ensuring positive relationships 

with local stakeholders. The Philippines’ openness to mining operations, combined with a skilled workforce 

and existing infrastructure, provides a strong foundation for the project’s development. 
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Figure 4 Philippines Mining Operations 

Mankayan Catalysts and Integration 

The Mankayan project offers notable near-term catalysts, such as pending assay results from drilling 

activities and the potential for strategic mergers and acquisitions in the region. These milestones promise 

to unlock additional shareholder value in the short term.  Furthermore, the project supports long-term 

growth due to its alignment with global demand for energy transition metals, offering significant scalability 

potential. A key strength of this opportunity is the integration of the Mankayan project with Blackstone’s 

existing operations. Blackstone’s experience with the Ta Khoa Nickel Project allows for strategic synergies, 

creating a seamless expansion opportunity across multiple asset types. The project also benefits from 

diversification across two critical energy transition metals—nickel and copper—while capturing the upside 

from precious metals gold and silver. This broad exposure provides a robust and well-rounded investment 

thesis. For full terms of the Scheme of Arrangement refer to ASX announcement 6 February 2025. 

Key Mankayan Milestones Achieved 

IDM has made remarkable progress in advancing the Mankayan Copper-Gold project, a key development 

project in the Philippines. Among its notable achievements, IDM secured the renewal of a 25-year Mineral 

Production Sharing Agreement (MPSA) mining license in March 2022, laying the groundwork for the long-

term development of the project. A significant milestone was reached in December 2024 with the signing 

of a historic Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) with the local Indigenous People (IP), marking IDM as the 

first mining company to secure IP consent in the region. This agreement represents a pivotal step in securing 

a social license to operate, essential for advancing the project responsibly. The Mankayan project has also 
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been recognised as a Priority Project by the Mines and Geosciences Bureau (MGB), reflecting its significance 

to the region's sustainable development. With a strong partnership between IDM and the local community, 

grounded in a shared commitment to sustainability, the project is positioned for long-term success.  

Long-term Development Optionality and Scalability 

The Mankayan Copper-Gold project presents a dual development opportunity, utilising both high-grade 
and bulk-tonnage mining methods. The high-grade core enables the use of selective mining techniques to 
extract the high grades of the resource, offering lower upfront capital costs and the flexibility to expand 
plant capacity after initial development. A larger production scenario could focus on extracting the global 
resource through bulk mining methods, which would require higher initial capital investment but benefit 
from lower operating costs. This dual development optionality combines financial efficiency with resource 
maximisation, delivering sustained growth and strong investment returns. 

 

Figure 5 Mankayan Mineral District Long Section 

 
Authorised by the Managing Director on behalf of Blackstone Minerals Limited. 

 
For more information, please contact 

Scott Williamson          

Managing Director         

+61 8 9425 5217          

scott@blackstoneminerals.com.au    

 

Investors are also encouraged to join and engage through the Blackstone Minerals Investor Hub, post 
questions and feedback through the Q&A function accompanying each piece of content, and  engage 
directly with the Blackstone team. 

 

mailto:scott@blackstoneminerals.com.au
https://investorhub.blackstoneminerals.com.au/link/vPnJlP
https://investorhub.blackstoneminerals.com.au/link/vPnJlP
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How to join the Blackstone Minerals InvestorHub 

 

1. Head to our Investor Hub or scan the QR code with your smart 
device 

 

2. Follow the prompts to sign up for an Investor Hub  

Account 

 

3. Complete your account profile and link your  

shareholdings if you are a current shareholder. 

 

About Blackstone 

Blackstone Minerals Ltd (ASX: BSX) is focused on building an integrated battery metals processing business 
in Vietnam that produces downstream products for Asia’s growing lithium-ion battery industry. The existing 
business has a modern nickel mine built to Australian standards, which successfully operated as a 
mechanised underground nickel mine from 2013 to 2016. This will be complemented by a larger 
concentrator, refinery and precursor facility to support integrated production in-country.  

 

The Company is focused on a partnership model and is collaborating with groups who are committed to 
sustainable mining, minimising the carbon footprint and implementing a vertically integrated supply chain. 
The Company’s development strategy is underpinned by the ability to secure nickel concentrate and Ta 
Khoa is a nickel sulphide district with several exploration targets yet to be tested. 

 

About IDM International 

IDM International is an Australian headquartered unlisted public Company with a 64% ownership interest in 
the Mankayan copper-gold project in the Philippines. 

 

The Mankayan project is one of the largest undeveloped copper-gold porphyry deposits globally, boasting 
a 25-year mining license (MPSA), which was renewed on March 4, 2022. Situated in Northern Luzon, it is 
strategically located near the heart of the Mankayan mineral district, renowned for hosting significant 
copper-gold deposits and prospects. 

 

Website: https://www.idminternational.com.au 

Competent Person Statement 

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on information reviewed and 
compiled by Dr Stuart Owen, an advisor to the Company and a Member of The Australasian Institute of 
Geoscientists. Dr Stuart Owen has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation 
and type of deposits under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a 
Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration 
Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. Dr Owen consents to the inclusion in the report of the 
matters based on his information in the form and context in which it appears. 

 

  

https://investorhub.blackstoneminerals.com.au/welcome
https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r04/___https:/www.idminternational.com.au___.Y3A0YTpzdGVpbnBhZzI6YzpvOmMwNmFlY2NlNDFlZWYzYjgwZDIzMmNhOWJhNWVlYmFkOjc6OTRmMDo0MmRmZGZiNDg0YzRhZGNhOWI4NjRhYjIzZmY0MWQ5ODEyOGY3NGQ0ZTUxMTA3Yzc4YWY1YWUyYTcxODJkNjFjOnA6RjpG


T +61 8 9425 5217 | E admin@blackstoneminerals.com.au | blackstoneminerals.com.au 

 

 

 

- 9 - 

ASX : BSX 

3 April 2025 
 

Table 1: BRC-60 intersections 
Hole ID East UTM 

51N 
WGS84 

North 
UTM 51N 
WGS84 

Elev
ation 
m 

Azimuth 
UTM 51N 
WGS84 

Dip End of 
hole 
(m) 

From 
(m) 

To (m) Interval 
(m) 

CuEq 
% 

Cu % Au g/t 

BRC-60 267902 1861651 1532 45 -70 1491 432 550 118 0.5 0.28 0.28 
and             606 1491 885 0.79 0.37 0.54 
incl.             692 1124 432 1.25 0.55 0.89 
incl.             824 1034 210 1.6 0.69 1.16 

CuEq calculation assumes metal prices of US$2.80/lb Cu, US$1,800/oz Au and recoveries of 90% for Cu and 75% for Au as per the existing 
JORC 2012 Mineral Resource Estimate 
 

Table 2: BRC-60 Cu and Au assays 
Hole From 

(m) 
To (m) Interval 

(m) 
Cu % Au g/t CuEq % Comments 

        
BRC-60 0 432 432 na na   not assayed 
BRC-60 432 435 3 0.221 0.229 0.3996   
BRC-60 435 438 3 0.1699 0.133 0.2736   
BRC-60 438 441 3 0.1664 0.128 0.2662   
BRC-60 441 444 3 0.1962 0.206 0.3569   
BRC-60 444 447 3 0.1114 0.109 0.1964   
BRC-60 447 450 3 0.1579 0.157 0.2804   
BRC-60 450 453 3 0.1551 0.127 0.2542   
BRC-60 453 456 3 0.1325 0.139 0.2409   
BRC-60 456 459 3 0.1503 0.139 0.2587   
BRC-60 459 462 3 0.1129 0.082 0.1769   
BRC-60 462 465 3 0.1877 0.143 0.2992   
BRC-60 465 468 3 0.2235 0.147 0.3382   
BRC-60 468 471 3 0.1944 0.194 0.3457   
BRC-60 471 474 3 0.4163 0.371 0.7057   
BRC-60 474 477 3 0.1911 0.165 0.3198   
BRC-60 477 480 3 0.1711 0.152 0.2897   
BRC-60 480 483 3 0.3109 0.242 0.4997   
BRC-60 483 486 3 0.5331 0.46 0.8919   
BRC-60 486 489 3 0.256 0.26 0.4588   
BRC-60 489 492 3 0.2789 0.425 0.6104   
BRC-60 492 495 3 0.2358 0.411 0.5564   
BRC-60 495 498 3 0.2037 0.222 0.3769   
BRC-60 498 500.7 2.7 0.5599 0.661 1.0755   
BRC-60 500.7 503 2.3 0.586 0.593 1.0485   
BRC-60 503 506 3 0.351 0.341 0.617   
BRC-60 506 509 3 0.2191 0.264 0.425   
BRC-60 509 512 3 0.253 0.163 0.3801   
BRC-60 512 515 3 0.3036 0.314 0.5485   
BRC-60 515 518 3 0.5439 0.713 1.1   
BRC-60 518 521 3 0.3767 0.352 0.6513   
BRC-60 521 524 3 0.2748 0.216 0.4433   
BRC-60 524 527 3 0.2912 0.264 0.4971   
BRC-60 527 530 3 0.1934 0.149 0.3096   
BRC-60 530 533 3 0.1912 0.139 0.2996   
BRC-60 533 536 3 0.3363 0.458 0.6935   
BRC-60 536 539 3 0.4561 0.547 0.8828   
BRC-60 539 542 3 0.3453 0.346 0.6152   
BRC-60 542 545 3 0.443 0.49 0.8252   
BRC-60 545 548 3 0.3275 0.381 0.6247   
BRC-60 548 550 2 0.5194 0.486 0.8985   
BRC-60 550 606.1 56.1 na na na very poor recovery 
BRC-60 606.1 609 2.9 0.384 0.416 0.7085   
BRC-60 609 612 3 0.3604 0.449 0.7106   
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BRC-60 612 615 3 0.2615 0.318 0.5095   
BRC-60 615 616.7 1.7 0.4175 0.473 0.7864   
BRC-60 616.7 619 2.3 0.4123 0.47 0.7789   
BRC-60 619 622 3 0.1359 0.309 0.3769   
BRC-60 622 625 3 0.1285 0.434 0.467   
BRC-60 625 628 3 0.0942 0.594 0.5575   
BRC-60 628 631 3 0.0124 0.206 0.1731   
BRC-60 631 634 3 0.1298 0.312 0.3732   
BRC-60 634 637 3 0.0744 0.226 0.2507   
BRC-60 637 640 3 0.1534 0.273 0.3663   
BRC-60 640 643 3 0.0985 0.211 0.2631   
BRC-60 643 646 3 0.1426 0.351 0.4164   
BRC-60 646 648.4 2.4 0.1893 0.302 0.4249   
BRC-60 648.4 650 1.6 0.0735 0.906 0.7802   
BRC-60 650 653 3 0.1081 0.179 0.2477   
BRC-60 653 656 3 0.056 0.129 0.1566   
BRC-60 656 659 3 0.0713 0.132 0.1743   
BRC-60 659 662 3 0.0594 0.142 0.1702   
BRC-60 662 665 3 0.1075 0.137 0.2144   
BRC-60 665 668 3 0.1101 0.227 0.2872   
BRC-60 668 671 3 0.0447 0.11 0.1305   
BRC-60 671 674 3 0.0814 0.149 0.1976   
BRC-60 674 677 3 0.0957 0.179 0.2353   
BRC-60 677 680 3 0.0834 0.151 0.2012   
BRC-60 680 683 3 0.183 0.171 0.3164   
BRC-60 683 686 3 0.1251 0.219 0.2959   
BRC-60 686 689 3 0.1099 0.373 0.4008   
BRC-60 689 692 3 0.1053 0.246 0.2972   
BRC-60 692 695 3 0.8174 1.36 1.8782   
BRC-60 695 698 3 1.1595 1.429 2.2741   
BRC-60 698 701 3 0.6667 0.806 1.2954   
BRC-60 701 704 3 0.4668 0.588 0.9254   
BRC-60 704 707 3 0.4233 0.659 0.9373   
BRC-60 707 710 3 0.428 0.668 0.949   
BRC-60 710 713 3 0.5397 0.683 1.0724   
BRC-60 713 716 3 0.6661 1.049 1.4843   
BRC-60 716 719 3 0.6816 0.849 1.3438   
BRC-60 719 722 3 0.6498 1.15 1.5468   
BRC-60 722 725 3 1.2621 1.72 2.6037   
BRC-60 725 728 3 0.6713 1.26 1.6541   
BRC-60 728 731 3 0.231 0.383 0.5297   
BRC-60 731 734 3 0.575 0.868 1.252   
BRC-60 734 737 3 0.3548 0.639 0.8532   
BRC-60 737 740 3 0.0189 0.513 0.419   
BRC-60 740 743 3 0.0544 0.34 0.3196   
BRC-60 743 746 3 0.325 1.04 1.1362   
BRC-60 746 749 3 0.6422 1.52 1.8278   
BRC-60 749 752 3 0.858 1.77 2.2386   
BRC-60 752 755 3 0.5543 0.918 1.2703   
BRC-60 755 758 3 0.152 0.307 0.3915   
BRC-60 758 761 3 0.1779 0.371 0.4673   
BRC-60 761 764 3 0.4925 0.943 1.228   
BRC-60 764 767 3 0.2884 0.432 0.6254   
BRC-60 767 770 3 0.2889 0.26 0.4917   
BRC-60 770 773 3 0.2257 0.255 0.4246   
BRC-60 773 776 3 0.3497 0.674 0.8754   
BRC-60 776 779 3 0.3701 0.588 0.8287   
BRC-60 779 782 3 0.4077 0.944 1.144   
BRC-60 782 785 3 0.2158 0.379 0.5114   
BRC-60 785 788 3 0.3242 0.442 0.669   
BRC-60 788 791 3 0.2849 0.417 0.6102   
BRC-60 791 794 3 0.4001 0.595 0.8642   
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BRC-60 794 797 3 0.3826 0.648 0.888   
BRC-60 797 800 3 0.3103 0.456 0.666   
BRC-60 800 803 3 0.332 0.543 0.7555   
BRC-60 803 806 3 0.4171 0.699 0.9623   
BRC-60 806 809 3 0.4333 0.605 0.9052   
BRC-60 809 812 3 0.4481 0.608 0.9223   
BRC-60 812 815 3 0.5688 0.764 1.1647   
BRC-60 815 818 3 0.4234 0.622 0.9086   
BRC-60 818 821 3 0.5359 0.77 1.1365   
BRC-60 821 824 3 0.619 0.721 1.1814   
BRC-60 824 827 3 0.5341 0.761 1.1277   
BRC-60 827 830 3 0.7198 1.08 1.5622   
BRC-60 830 833 3 0.6365 1.25 1.6115   
BRC-60 833 836 3 0.4454 0.587 0.9033   
BRC-60 836 839 3 0.5336 0.716 1.0921   
BRC-60 839 842 3 0.612 0.803 1.2383   
BRC-60 842 845 3 0.4387 0.684 0.9722   
BRC-60 845 848 3 0.4933 0.658 1.0065   
BRC-60 848 851 3 0.7228 0.852 1.3874   
BRC-60 851 854 3 0.7789 1.06 1.6057   
BRC-60 854 857 3 0.5539 0.8 1.1779   
BRC-60 857 860 3 0.3963 0.687 0.9322   
BRC-60 860 863 3 0.5163 0.935 1.2456   
BRC-60 863 866 3 0.3892 0.777 0.9953   
BRC-60 866 869 3 0.4356 0.73 1.005   
BRC-60 869 872 3 0.3907 0.775 0.9952   
BRC-60 872 875 3 0.5657 0.893 1.2622   
BRC-60 875 878 3 0.6014 0.85 1.2644   
BRC-60 878 881 3 0.4945 0.802 1.1201   
BRC-60 881 884 3 0.664 0.949 1.4042   
BRC-60 884 887 3 0.6305 0.906 1.3372   
BRC-60 887 890 3 0.7029 1.359 1.7629   
BRC-60 890 893 3 0.6917 1.11 1.5575   
BRC-60 893 896 3 1.2617 1.83 2.6891   
BRC-60 896 899 3 0.8336 0.98 1.598   
